

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).25614-25616/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 25/07/2000 in Misc.Pet.No. 1331/1992 and final order dated 06/09/2005 in LPA No.246/2000 of the HIGH COURT OF M.P. AT INDORE)

SADASHIV JOSHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C) Nos. 25616-25617 of 2005, 25618-25619 of 2005, 2840 of 2006, 2842 of 2006, 2843 of 2006, 3898 of 2006 and 7370 of 2006

(With office report)

Date: 22/08/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Soli J. Sorabjee, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Shudani, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.K. Gambhir, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

In view of the remedy of intra-court appeal being now available as a result of the enactment of the Madhya

...2/-

SLP(C) 25614=615/05 etc...contd..

-2-

Pradesh Uchcha Nyayalaya (Khand Nyaypeeth Ko Appeal)

Adhiniyam, 2005, we are not inclined to entertain these Special

Leave Petitions under Article 136 of the Constitution of India. The

Special Leave Petitions are, thus, dismissed with liberty to the

petitioners to approach the High Court.

The interim protection granted by this Court will continue for a period of two months.

If the petitioners approach the High Court by filing appeals, we would request the Hon'ble the Chief Justice to list the appeals for early disposal, if possible.

(N. ANNAPURNA)
COURT MASTER

(MADHU SAXENA)
COURT MASTER